The Eastern Side of Portion of Mangorei Road, in the County of Taranaki, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 31st day of October, 1931.

Present : THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

The Right Flox. G. W. FORES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Taranaki County Council on the seventh day of Sentember one theorem in hundred and thirty one of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one,

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the eastern side of the portion of Mangorei Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centreline of the said portion of road.

SCHEDULE.

THE eastern side of all that portion of road situated in the Taranaki Land District, Taranaki County, known as Mangorei Road, fronting part Section 770 (D.P. 158), Grey District, Block IX, Paritutu Survey District. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 82687, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/1198.

The South-eastern Side of Portion of Harley Terrace (Back Road, Stoke) in the County of Waimea, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 31st day of October, 1931.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion doth hereby supreya of the fellowing resolution

the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Waimea County Council on the third day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, viz. :-"That the Waimea County Council, being the local authority having control of the roads within the Waimea County, by resolution declares that the provisions of sec-tion one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the eastern side of the road known as the Back Road, Stoke, where such road fronts Section 48, Block III, Waimea Survey District"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a buildings

Section 43, Block 111, Waimea Survey District "; subject to the condition that no building or part of a buildings shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the south-eastern side of the portion of road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of road.

SCHEDULE.

THE south-eastern side of all that portion of Harley Terrace (Back Road, Stoke) situated in the Nelson Land District, County of Waimea, fronting Section 48, Suburban South, Block III, Waimea Survey District. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 82752, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wallington and thereon coloured red Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/554.)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Kiwitea County Council. BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 31st day of October, 1931.

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for gravel purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Kiwitea County Council : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the Kiwitea County Council.

SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 5, Block IV, Apiti Survey District : Area, 3 acres 1 rood 32 perches,

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/5/193.)

Vesting Land in the Selwyn Plantation Board.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 31st day of October, 1931.

Present : The Right Hon. G. W. Forbes, presiding in Council.

The bight how, G. W. Forkbes, Presiding in Council. In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection eight of section one hundred and seventy-one of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1924, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be vested in the Selwyn Plantation Board, in trust, for plantation purposes Plantation Board, in trust, for plantation purposes.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 30 acres I rood 14 perches, more or less, and being parts of Rural Sections Numbers 28895 and 29688, situated in Block XI of the Selwyn Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the south-east by other parts of Rural Sections Numbers 29688 and 28895, 3474-0 links; towards the south by Rural Sections Numbers 34930 and 29491, 1510-3 links; and again towards the north-west by the Great South Road and Reserve Number 1762, 917-1 links and 3455-0 links respectively. As the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 49135π, de-posited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 49135.)

Withdrawing Lands from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 31st day of October, 1931.

Present : The Right Hon. G. W. Forbes, presiding in Council.

W HEREAS by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council gazetted, on the recom-mendation of the Land Board, declare that any land com-prised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and on and after the date so specified, the land to which the Order relates shall become subject to the pro-visions of the Land Act, 1924;

3108